rise. Thus, instability in market causes negative effect on the profit. As the

inflation increases from 0.04 to 0.08, profit of the system in increased by 1.47%.

Fig. 3 : Effect of Green Investment.

16000

17000

18000

19000

20000

21000

76000

76100

76200

76300

76400

76500

76600

76700

200 230 260 290 320 350 380

Investment in Green Technology

Profit

Carbon Emission

75400
75600
75800
76000
76200
76400
76600
76800
77000
77200
77400

0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0..08

P
ro

fi
t

Inflation

Benefits of Preservation Technology…

183

d. Effect of Deterioration Rate

Figure 4 illustrates how the system's profit is negatively impacted by the pace of

deterioration. Because of the change in the rate of deterioration, it has been noted

that profit has decreased by 2.55%. This is because as the rate of deterioration

increases, deterioration cost and carbon emission due to the deterioration

increases.

Fig. 4 : Effect of Green Investment.

e. Effect of Other Key Parameters on Profit

Here, values of parameters are increased and decreased by 25% and 50%

respectively. Results are summarized in Table-3.

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis w.r.t. Key Parameters.

Parameter % Change   Parameter %

Change

-50% 76652

-50% 81552

-25% 76627 -25% 79077

25% 76577 25% 74126

50% 76552 50% 71651

-50% 79555

-50% 78805

-25% 78078 -25% 77703

25% 75125 25% 75500

50% 73648 50% 74398

74000

74500

75000

75500

76000

76500

77000

77500

78000

0.015 0.018 0.021 0.024 0.027

P
ro

fi
t

Deterioration

S.K. Shon and Dharmendra Yadav

184

-50% 76845

-50% 69860

-25% 76723 -25% 73231

25% 76480 25% 79972

50% 76358 50% 83343

-50% 76686

-50% 78338

-25% 76644 -25% 77470

25% 76559 25% 75734

50% 76517 50% 74866

-50% 77097   -50% 69274

-25% 76849 -25% 73948

25% 76354 25% 78117

50% 76106 50% 78991

-50% 75451

-50% 76447

-25% 76026 -25% 76524

25% 77177 25% 76679

50% 77752 50% 76756

i. From Table 3, it is observed that parameters   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   ,   , and

  have an adverse effect on the production-inventory system's profitability.

whereas   ,  , and   are associated with the system's earnings in a good

way.

ii. The production-inventory system's overall profit varies by 7.42% as a

result of variations in reworking costs.

iii. Due to the change in the parameter   , total profit of the system is declined

by 12.14% whereas 5.59% decline in the profit is observed due to the

variation of   . This outcome demonstrates how important the system

relies on the components of the defective production rate.